No. 332, 8.]

Published March 29, 1895.

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to amend chapter 247, laws of 1885, entitled, "An act relating to the bureau of labor statistics."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Affecting the term of the commissioner isbor, census statistics.

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 247, laws of the burean of 1885, is hereby amended to read as follows: The term of office of the present commissioner of the bureau of census, labor and industrial statistics is hereby terminated, and upon the passage and publication of this act the governor shall, with the advice and consent of the senate, appoint a competent person to be commissioner of said bureau, whose term of office shall expire on the first Monday of February, 1897, and thereafter the term of office of said commissioner shall be for two years.

> SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

> SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.